STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SI ON OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BOARD

ADOLPH DONI NS, :

Charging Party, ) Case No. LA-CE-132-S

)
)
)
V. ) PERB Deci sion No. 423-S
)
STATE OF CALI FORNI A ( DEPARTMENT )
OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVI CES) , :
)

Cctober 24, 1984

)
Respondent . ;

Appear ances; Adol ph Donins, in propria persona.

Bef ore Hesse, Chairperson; Nbrgenstern and Burt, Menbers.
DECI SI ON

MORGENSTERN, Menber: Charging Party Adol ph Doni ns appeal s
the attached di sm ssal of his charges alleging violations of
section 3519 of the State Enpl oyer - Enpl oyee Rel ati ons Act
(Government Code section 3512 et seq.).

The Public Enploynment Rel ations Board (Board) has revi ewed
the regional attorney's dismssal in light of the appeal and
the entire record herein and, finding it free fromprejudicial

error, adopts it as the decision of the Board itself.11

"We disagree that the allegation of discrimnation by the
hospital's initial refusal to permit Donins to file a grievance
was rendered "noot" by the hospital's subsequent acceptance of
the grievance. Nonetheless, this finding is not prejudicial
since the allegation was properly dismssed on the grounds that
the hospital's subsequent conduct served to dispel any
i nference of unlawful notivation.



ORDER
Adol ph Doni ns' appeal in Case No. LA-CE-132-S is hereby
DENI ED.

Chai r person Hesse and Menber Burt joined in this Decision.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA GEORGE DEUKMEJIAN, Governor

"PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS .BOARD
Los Angeles Regional Office

3470 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1001

Los Angeles, California 90010

(213)736-3127

Novenber 10, 1983

Adol ph Doni ns

Wayne Hei ne

Dept, of Devel op. Services
1600 9th Street
Sacranento, CA 95814

Rich MWIIliam Labor Relations Cficer
Departnent of Personnel Admnistration
1115 - 11th Street

Sacranento, CA 95814

RE: D SM SSAL OF UNFAI R PRACTI CE CHARGE
LA- CE-132-S, Adolph Donins v. State of California
(Departnent of Mental Health) :

Dear Parti és:-

The above charge was filed on Septenber 12, 1983, and all eges
that the Canarillo State Hospital retaliated and di scrim nated
~agai nst Adol ph Donins by not allowing himto return to work
after he had obtained a nedical release froma doctor who did
not initially certify Donins' disability. Donins further
clains that he was discrimnated and retaliated agai nst by the

" hospital's refusal to allowhimto file a grievance. As a =~
related all egation, Donins alleges that the hospital changed
its policy and past practice by refusing to honor his personal
doctor's nedical release to return to work, and by insisting
that he obtain a release fromDoctor Borreli, who initially
certified the disability. :

M/ investigation revealed the follow ng facts. Adol ph Donins
Is a psychiatric technician for the Camarillo State Hospital,
age 58. H s duties over the many years there (25 as a
"psych-tech", include restraining often-violent nental
patients. As a result of his job, M. Donins has sustained a
recurring injury to his el bow and shoulder area. The initial
I njury occurred on or about August 23, 1979, while M. Donins
had to use a great deal of force to restrain a patient who
attacked him Since then, there has been a history of
recurring problens with this injury, and recurring nedical
examnations and injury | eaves, followed by |ight-duty

assi gnnents upon return.
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(On about Septenber, 1982, Donins reinjured his right armand
was certified disabled by Doctor Lawence Borreli. During the
period of Septenber, 1982 to August 7, 1983, Donins was on an
injury | eave and received several physical exam nations, all of
whi ch indicated-that the synptons of the disability continued.

On August 8, 1983, however, Donins obtained a rel egse-to-work
letter fromDoctor Daniel A Capen, and used it to request the
hospital to reinstate him The situation baffled the hospital
because Doctor Capen issued a second letter dated August 9,
1983, which indicated that, although Donins could return to
wor k, he recommended that Donins not resune "performng
activities on a continuous basis with his upper extremties".

During this period of disability, Donins was on a
rehabilitation program under Wrker Conpensation wherein he was
receiving training and nonetary benefits. Just prior to August
8, 1983, Donins failed to pass a witten examnation on a
training -test for respiratory technician. M. Donins signed a
stat ement acknow edging this failure on August 8, 1983, and was
made aware that his rehabilitati on noneys woul d be stopped if
he continued to fail the retraining program The hospital,
awar e of thls was apprehensi ve about the coi nci dence of these
events. ' : _

It was the same type of apprehension created by the anbi guous
rel ease that had pronpted the hospital to inplenment a policy
back in May, 1982, to require enployees returning froma
disability to produce a release fromthe physician who
initially certified the disability. The hosprtal produced
evidence durrng thi's rnvestigation to showthat, in fact, a
uni form policy had. been inpl enented begi nning in May, 1982 Co
(prior to the nost recent collective bargaini ng agreenent) that
required Donins to obtain a release fromDoctor Borreli.
| ndependent enpl oyee wi tnesses confirnmed that such a policy had
been in effect.? .

Therefore, in response to Donins® request to return to work in
August, 1983, the hospital personnel official informed M.
Donins that he would first have to obtain a witten rel ease

'Doni ns stated during the investigation that he was
unsure of the hospital's past practice since he did not have
access to hospital records. He has not given any evidence that
the past practice is different than that procedure t hat was
applled to his S|tuat|on
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~fromDoctor Borreli. Donins thereafter sought to file a

gri evance based upon the hospital's failure to allow himto
return to work. The hospital failed to allowhimto file such
a grievance, - but counseled himto file a "Conplaint" under the
contractual grievance procedure. The Conplaint, with no
recourse to binding arbitration as are other grievances, was
summarily rejected as not having nerit. Thereafter, Donins
filed the instant unfair practice charge.

During the investigation of the unfair practice charge, Donins
agreed to be examned by Doctor Borreli. The hospital was.

i nformed by Donins that although Borreli had verbally rel eased
himto work, he refused to provide Donins with a witten
release. In light of these devel opnents and the facts that
Donins had conplied with all previous requirenents asked for by
the hospital, and based upon its desire to settle the unfair
practice dispute, the hospital decided to allow Donins to
return to work. Donins had effectively won h|s gri evance, . and
was told to report to work.

However, on October 13, 1983, the hospital received a witten
letter fromDoctor Borreli stating that, although the
disability in the el bow and shoul ders was gone, he had sone
reservati ons about Donins returning to work, noting his age,
wei ght, and the risk involved in Donins working around vi ol ent
patients. Thus, when the hospital officially notified Donins
In witing that he could return to work, he was asked to submt
to a subsequent orthopedic exam nation. Donins argues that -
this is further evidence of discrimnation, retaliation against
him and a change frompast practi ce.

However, this investigation has drawn evi dence that, although
‘Donins did engage in protected activities, the hospital's
actions were consistent with its past practice. The

I nvestigation reveal ed that other enployees in |like
circunstances were treated the sane way as M. Donins. The:
requi renents inposed upon Donins as preconditions to his return
to work were inposed uniformy, notwthstanding any protected

activities. It should also be noted that Donins's nost recent
protected activities date back to late July or early August,
1982. In sum there is no evidence of disparate treatnent.

.As noted above, there is also no evidence of a unilatera
change of terns and conditions of enploynent, nuch less a
uni | ateral change of the sane.
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Insofar as the hospital requires that Donins submt to a

post - enpl oynent examnation, this is not contrary to past
practice, nor is it a requirenment which has generalized effect
or a "continuing inpact upon the terns and conditions of

enpl oynent of bargaining unit nmenbers”. See Grant Joint Union
H gh School District (2/26/82) PERB Decision No. 196.  [Insteéad,
the hosprtal, tacéd with two anbi guous nedi cal rel eases, and

. potential legal liability should Donins suffer avoidable

physi cal harm decided to require Donins to submt to such a
medi cal exam nation, while allowing himto work in the
meantinme. No facts have been alleged or -produced to indicate
t hat such post-enpl oynent exam nations, in circunstances such
as these, are a departure fromestablished practice or that
such was discrimnatorily notivated. Nor was such an

exani nation made a prerequisite to Donins® return to work.

For all of the foregoing reasons, the facts alleged in the
charge and those produced during this investigation indicate
that a prinma facie violation of the SEERA does not exist.
Because the hospital has since allowed Donins to file a

gri evance, which Donins effectively won, that issue is now
nmoot. ~ Therefore, the unfair practice charge is dismssed.

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Relations Board regul ati on 32635
(California Admnistrative Code, title 8, party I11), you may
appeal the refusal to issue a conplaint (dismssal) to the

- Board itself. ' =

R ght to Appeal

You may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by
filing an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20)

cal endar days after-service of this Notice (section 32635(&?3.
To be tinely filed, the original and five (5) copies of suc
_aPpeaL must be actually received by the Board itself before the
close of business (5:00 p.m) on Novenber 30, 1983, or sent by
“telegraph or certified United States nail postnarked not |ater
t han Novenber 30, 1983 (section 32135). The Board's address is:

Publ i c Enpl oynment Rel ati ons Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranmento, CA 95814

a tinely appeal of the refusal, any other party may
e executive assistant to the Board an original and
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- five (5 copies of a statenent in opposition within twenty (20)
cal endar days follow ng the date of service of the appea
~(section 32635(b)).

Servi ce

Al'l docunents authorized to be filed herein except for o
anendnents to the charge nust al so be "served" upoh all parties
to the proceeding, and a "proof of service" nust acconpany the
docunent filed with the Regional Ofice or the Board itself

(see section 32140 for the required contents and a sanple
form. The docunents will be considered properly "served' when
personal |y delivered or deposited in the first-class nall
postage paid and properly addressed.

Ext ensi on of Tlne

A request for an extension of tine in which to file a document
with the Board itself nmust be in witing and filed with the
executive assistant to the Board at the previously noted
address. A request for an extension in which to file a
document with the Regional Ofice should be addressed to the .
Regi onal Attorney. A request for an extension nust be filed at
| east three (3) calendar days before the expiration of the tinme
- required for filing the subject docunent. The request nust

I ndi cate good cause for -the position of each other party
regardi ng the extension and shall be acconpani ed by proof of
service of the request upon each party (section 32132).

Final Date

If .no appeal is filed within the specified tine limts, the
~dismssal will becone final when the tine limts have expired

Very truly yours,

Dennis Sullivan
CGeneral Counsel

Manuel M Mel goza
Regi onal Attorney

MW dj m



